
 

TOWN OF 

NORTH WILKESBORO 

Agenda 

  

 

 
Regular Monthly Meeting 

Tuesday, July 7, 2020 
 

5:30 p.m. 
The Stone Family Center for the Performing Arts 

 
 

 

 

“Any individual with a disability who needs an interpreter or other auxiliary aids, please contact 

Debbie Pearson at 336-667-7129 ext. 3001 or email at townclerk@north-wilkesboro.com. Please 

make this request 48 hours in advance of the scheduled meeting.” 
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Town of North Wilkesboro Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 

July 7, 2020 – 5:30 PM 

Stone Family Center for the Performing Arts 

I. Call to Order 

II. Invocation   

III. Pledge of Allegiance 

IV. Additions/Deletions to agenda 

V. Approval of Agenda (action) 

 

VI. Public Comments 

Mayor will acknowledge no more than 5 speakers. Speakers have five-minute limit.  

 

VII. Consent (action) 

All consent items may be approved in one motion. Items requiring further discussion will be pulled 

and voted upon separately. 

 

A.) Approval of Meeting Minutes – Debbie Pearson 

B.) Downtown Public Art Project – Crystal Keener 

 

VIII. Town Manager’s/Attorney’s Report 

Town Manager’s and Town Attorney’s Reports as needed 

 

IX. Public Hearing 

C.) 1035 Mountain View Rd. Rezoning Public Hearing and Approval – Meredith Detsch  

 

X. Policy 

D.) Real Estate Disposal Policy – Wilson Hooper 

 

XI. Mayor and Commissioner Topics 

Board members may bring up topics not listed on the agenda for discussion or staff follow up 

 

XII. Adjourn 

  



 

 

A. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES 

Approve minutes of recent North Wilkesboro Board of Commissioners Meetings: 

• June 2/3, 2020 Regular Meeting 

• June 25, 2020 Work Session 

 

STAFF RESOURCES: Debbie Pearson, Town Clerk 

 

FUNDING SOURCES: N/A 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1.)  June 2/3, 2020 Regular Meeting Minutes (meeting held virtually) 

2.)  June 25, 2020 Work Session Minutes (meeting held at Stone Center)  



 

 

B. DOWNTOWN PUBLIC ART PROJECT 

Consider a resolution approving the art concept and granting permission to the Downtown North 

Wilkesboro Partnership to create the artwork so described on town-owned Hillside Park 

adjacent to Kensington Dr.  

 

STAFF RESOURCES: Crystal Keener, Downtown Partnership Director 

                  

FUNDING SOURCE: Downtown Partnership Budget 

 

BACKGROUND:   

• The Downtown North Wilkesboro Partnership is proposing a public art project on town-owned 

property that they feel would enhance the appearance of the downtown and draw more visitors to 

the area.  

• The project involves painting the risers on some of the steps at Hillside Park.  

• The painting would depict a sky scene, similar to the image depicted in attachment 2.  

• It would be funded from Partnership funds. No town funds would be required. 

• However, the town would contribute in-kind support in the form of cleaning and prepping the steps, 

and priming them using white or gray paint.  

• The artist is Adrian Guerrero, a recent graduate of Wilkes Early College High School. 

• The artist and the Partnership will sign an agreement. The Partnership will be the legally 

responsible party for ensuring completion.  

• If approved, the project would begin in early July and take approximately one month to complete.  

• The Board of Commissioners heard a presentation on this project at their June 25, 2020 Work 

Session. 

 

ACTION: 

• The Board is asked to pass a resolution approving the art concept and granting permission to the 

Downtown North Wilkesboro Partnership to use the stairs for this artwork.  

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1.) Resolution 

2.) Artist’s concept 

  



 

 

C. 1035 MOUNTAIN VIEW RD. REZONING PUBLIC HEARING AND 

APPROVAL 

Hold a public hearing on the proposed rezoning of 1035 Mountain View Rd. from R-10 (Low 

Density Residential) to R-20 (Rural Residential); and 

 

Approve the rezoning with the provided consistency statement and land use map amendment. 

 

STAFF RESOURCES: Meredith Detsch, Planning & Inspections 

                  

FUNDING SOURCES: N/A 

              

BACKGROUND:   

 

• The owners of the property at 1935 Mountain View Rd., in the town’s ETJ, have applied for a 

rezoning.  

• The property is residential in nature and currently zoned R-10 (Low Density Residential). 

• The applicants were approved by the Planning Director to remove the single wide manufactured 

home, which was non-conforming but grandfathered in, and replace it with a new one. Instead they 

brought in a double wide manufactured home, which is prohibited in the R-10 zoning district.  

• To come into compliance, the owners chose to rezone the property to R-20 (Rural Residential) 

which allows manufactured homes.  

• The Planning Board held a public hearing June 11-12 and approved the rezoning request. 

• Per NCGS 160A-385 (in effect at the time of the request), rezoning requests require notifying 

adjacent property owners, public advertisements, and a public hearing.  

• Notices were mailed via first class mail to all adjacent property owners on June 23, 2020. 

• The legally required public advertisement was run on June 24, 2020 and July 1, 2020 in the 

Journal-Patriot. 

 

ACTION: 

• The public hearing satisfies a statutory requirement. 

• The Board’s motion to approve/deny must include a consistency statement and statement of 

reasonableness, as expressed in the language below: 

o “The proposed rezoning is/is not consistent with the North Wilkesboro 25 Year 

Comprehensive Plan and all other applicable plans, because it results in the potential 

development of a residentially zoned site to continue as residence but change to be more 

rural in nature. The Board of Commissioner considers an affirmative vote to be reasonable 

and in the public’s interest.” 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1.) Staff Report 

2.) Zoning Map 

3.) Planning Board Recommendation  

  



 

 

D. REAL ESTATE DISPOSAL POLICY 

Approve a policy for managing the disposition of unneeded town real estate.  

 

STAFF RESOURCES: Wilson Hooper, Town Manager 

                   

FUNDING SOURCES: N/A 

              

BACKGROUND:   

• The Town of North Wilkesboro has a number of real estate holdings, some of which are not 

currently used for day-to-day town business. 

• These properties, many of which are vacant, do not generate any property tax revenue or other 

public benefit for the town in their current state.  

• The Town is also responsible for their maintenance, and liable for any hazards that exist on the 

properties. 

• At a Work Session earlier in the year, the Board gave feedback to the Town Manager on criteria for 

determining whether property should be deemed surplus, and expressed priorities on how to dispose 

of surplus properties. 

• The Town Manager included this feedback in the draft policy, which is attached here.  

• The Town Manager reviewed the full policy for the Board at the June 26 Work Session.  

• The highlights of the policy are: 

o Criteria for evaluating whether a property should be deemed surplus; 

o A call to dispose of surplus property quickly; 

o A review of legal disposal methods.  

• Real estate disposition is closely governed by statute, so the Town Attorney will need to endorse 

any disposition strategy.  

 

ACTION: 

• The Board of Commissioners is asked to approve the policy. 

• Upon approval, the Town Manager will begin the review of properties as described in the policy. 

• No property will be sold or disposed of without Board approval. The Town Manager will bring a 

recommendation to the Board in the coming months.  

 

ATTACHMENT: 

1.) Draft Real Estate Disposal Policy 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TOWN OF NORTH WILKESBORO  
 COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING 

June 2, 2020 
5:30 p.m. 

 A meeting of the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the town of North Wilkesboro was held 
via ZOOM online platform in the respective homes and/or offices of the Commissioners, Town 
Manager and Town Clerk June 2, 2020.    

 THERE WERE PRESENT:   Robert L. Johnson, Mayor 
Andrew Palmer, Commissioner/Mayor Pro-Tem 
Angela Day, Commissioner 
Debbie Ferguson, Commissioner 
Michael Parsons, Commissioner 
Bert Hall, Commissioner 

ALSO PRESENT:               Wilson B. Hooper, Town Manager 
Debra Pearson, Town Clerk 
Daniel Johnson, Town Attorney 

CALL TO ORDER 

 Mayor Pro-tem Andrew Palmer called the meeting to order at 5:40 p.m. and delivered the    
Invocation. The Pledge of Allegiance was led by North Wilkesboro Police Chief Joe Rankin. 

V. Approval of the Agenda:
There were no additions or deletions to the agenda. At that time Mayor Pro-tem Palmer called for a

motion to approve the agenda. Commissioner Parsons asked to adjust the agenda by moving item XIII. 
Mayor and Commissioner Topics, making it item VIII. A).  Motion to change and approve the agenda 
was made by Commissioner Parsons and seconded by Commissioner Ferguson.  Motion 
unanimously carries as Manager Hooper requests the vote from each Commissioner after stating 
their name for verification purposes since this was a ZOOM media platform meeting. 

VI. Public Comments:
Mayor Johnson joined the meeting at this time and opened the floor for public comments. There was

no one in the virtual audience that wished to speak. 

VII. Consent Items:
A.) Approval of the May 5, 2020 Regular Board Meeting Minutes, May 18, and 19 Special Meeting

Minutes and May 28, 2020 Work Session Minutes. 
        B). Wilkes Art Gallery Lease Renewal- See attachment B. 

       Mayor Johnson called for a motion to approve the consent agenda as stated. With the exception of   
moving Item VIII., Commissioner Parsons made a motion to approve the consent agenda with 
Commissioner Day seconding the motion. Motion unanimously carries as Manager Hooper 
requests the vote from each Commissioner after stating their name for verification purposes 
since this was a ZOOM media platform meeting. 



    
 
 
 
 VIII. Town Manager’s/Attorney’s Report AND Mayor and Commissoner’s Topics 
       By request of Commissioner Parsons, item XIII was moved and changed to item VIII. A). At this time  
 Resolution 2020-006 Granting Comprehensive Authority to Town Manager due to COVID19 State of 
 Emergency was discussed. Commissioner Parsons wanted to point out that the Town of North Wilkesboro 
 remains under closures and that he feels might be “dialed back” on. He said he would like to have a more 
 fluid approach to decision making. He felt the board needed to be kept more informed of the situation in 
 regards to continued closures of areas of the town. It is still uncertain what Governor Cooper’s Phase III 
 beginning after June 26, 2020 will be. Commissioner Parsons remarked that keeping the town locked 
 down so tightly and not giving folks something to look forward to is creating more problems than its 
 solving. He said he wishes to create options, come together as a board and keep conversations open. 
 Commissioner Palmer commented that he appreciates everything that Manager Hooper has done and 
 reports numerous people in the community have reached out to him, and that he is in favor of going back 
 to day to day things. Commissioner Palmer stated he wanted to make a motion to rescind the 
 Resolution 2020-006 Granting Comprehensive Authority to Town Manager due to COVID 19 State 
 of Emergency. Motion was seconded by Commissioner Parsons. Commissioner Ferguson interjected 
 and asked for discussion of the matter before a motion was approved. She earlier noted that the Smoot 
 Park pool closure was a good safety measure due to not being able to control children’s actions at the 
 pool. Commissioner Day stated she agrees with safety measures in effect and that she would like to look 
 at the situation on a month to month basis and not keep things closed for summer and fall. Commissioner 
 Day said regarding the resolution “we’ve done all these things, it’s time to rescind”. Manager Hooper said 
 he had expected the board to rescind the resolution at some time, but reminded the Board that he 
 purposefully sought their feedback at the previous meeting. With that Commissioner Palmer again 
 made a motion to rescind the resolution with Commissioner Parsons seconding the motion.  Motion 
 unanimously carries as Manager Hooper requests the vote from each Commissioner after stating 
 their name for verification purposes as this was a ZOOM media platform meeting.                          
 See attachment C. 
 
  IX. Public Hearing: 
        At 6:50 p.m. Mayor Johnson called for a Public Hearing to approve the 2020-2021 General Fund and   
  Water/Sewer Fund Budget Approval. He asked if there were any comments from the board or participants 
  regarding the budget. There were none. See attachment D. 
 
 VI. Recess until 6:00 p.m. Tuesday, May 19, 2020 
    Public comments may be submitted for twenty-four (24) hours following the public hearing in writing  
    by e-mail to townhall@north-wilkesboro.com or by calling 336-667-7129 ext. 3012 prior to 6:00 p.m. 

    This meeting will recess and resume on June 3, 2020 at 6:30 p.m. to take a vote to approve the 2020-2021  
    General Fund and Water Sewer Fund Budget. Motion to recess until June 3, 2020 at 6:30 p.m. was   
    made by Commissioner Parsons, seconded by Commissioner Day. Motion unanimously approved  
    by roll call and vote of each Commissioner by Manager Hooper. Meeting recessed at 6:53 p.m. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

mailto:townhall@north-wilkesboro.com


 
 
 

TOWN OF NORTH WILKESBORO 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS (Virtual) 

REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING  
Town of North Wilkesboro 

June 3, 2020 
 

  A reconvened meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the town of North Wilkesboro was held via 
ZOOM online platform in the respective homes and/or offices of the Mayor, Commissioners, Town 
Manager and Town Clerk June 3, 2020, was called to resume at 6:30 p.m. Wednesday June 3, 2020. 

 
  
  THERE WERE PRESENT:              Robert L. Johnson, Mayor 
      Andrew Palmer, Commissioner/Mayor Pro-Tem 
      Angela Day, Commissioner 

     Debbie Ferguson, Commissioner 
    Michael Parsons, Commissioner 

        Bert Hall, Commissioner 
     
 
ALSO PRESENT:                 Wilson B. Hooper, Town Manager 
     Debra Pearson, Town Clerk 
     Daniel Johnson, Town Attorney 

      
CALL TO ORDER 

       Mayor Robert Johnson called the recessed meeting to order at 6:35 p.m. and delivered the Invocation. 
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by North Wilkesboro Police Chief Joe Rankin. 

        This meeting was reconvened to take a vote to approve the North Wilkesboro FY 2020-2021 General 
Fund and Water Sewer Fund Budget. Mayor Johnson asked if there was anyone wishing to express 
opinions or concerns regarding the budget. There was no one wishing to speak. Mayor declared the Public 
Hearing closed. Manager Hooper briefly discussed some of the items for approval including the .09 cent 
increase per 1000 gallon for wholesale water to our rural water associations and a 2.5% COLA (cost of 
living adjustment) for all eligible town employees. Commissioner Palmer said he had received some 
comments from the public regarding the water and sewer rate increases, but he still thinks it is the right 
thing to do. Commissioner Ferguson said she wanted to thank Finance and Manager Hooper for going 
back to the drawing board due to the COVID19 restrictions and for the foresight they have had in 
reducing the original budget. Mayor Johnson thanked everyone for all their hard work and said he looked 
forward to seeing everyone in person soon. Mayor Johnson called for a motion to approve the North 
Wilkesboro FY 2020-2021 General Fund and Water Sewer Budget. Commissioner Ferguson made the 
motion to approve the budget with Commissioner Parsons seconding the motion. Motion unanimously 
carries by individual roll call vote. With no other business to conduct Mayor Johnson call for a motion to 
adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Palmer made the motion to adjourn with Commissioner 
Ferguson seconding the motion. Motion carries by each member stating approval by individual roll 
call. Meeting was adjourned at 6:42 p.m. 

__________________________________                                     ______________________________ 

Debra W. Pearson, Clerk     Robert L. Johnson MAYOR 

 

                                                   APPROVED: ______________________ 























Attachment C. 

 

RESOLUTION 2020—006 GRANTING COMPRENSIVE AUTHORITY TO  
NORTH WILKESBORO TOWN MANAGER 

 
RESOLUTION GRANTING COMPREHENSIVE AUTHORITY TO TOWN MANAGER REGARDING STATE OF 
EMERGENCY POWERS RELATING TO PERSONNEL, UTILITY, AND TOWN GOVERNMENT POLICIES 
AND GENERAL BUSINESS OPERATIONS DURING THE DURATION OF THE WILKES COUNTY STATE OF 
EMERGENCY AS DECLARED ON MARCH 13, 2020 DUE TO CORONAVIRUS/COVID-19 

WHEREAS, as the global and nationwide state of emergency related to Coronavirus/COVID-19 continues to 
evolve rapidly, the Town of North Wilkesboro’s goal is to take responsible actions to ensure sustainability of 
public safety and essential services in the months ahead and alight mitigating strategies on the side of precaution 
whenever possible; and 

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2020 the Mayor of North Wilkesboro asked that the town be included in a State of 
Emergency declared by Wilkes County, and therefore such a state of emergency exists within the jurisdiction of 
the Town of North Wilkesboro; and 

WHEREAS, the Town of North Wilkesboro employees will be directly impacted with issues as a result of the 
unprecedented COVID-19 State of Emergency; and town officials are committed to taking proactive measures to 
educate, prevent, and slow the spread of COVID-19 within the community and the town workforce; and 

WHEREAS, the Town Manager has advised the Board of Commissioners that to protect the health and safety of 
residents of the Town of North Wilkesboro and to mitigate the spread of COVID-19 during rapidly changing 
circumstances, it will require the town to promptly address and resolve unprecedented challenges as they arise; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of North Wilkesboro, 
North Carolina, that during the duration of the State of Emergency within Wilkes County and the Town of North 
Wilkesboro, the Town Manager (or designee), is hereby granted authority to take necessary actions such as the 
following, but not limited to: 

• Personnel Policy – to adopt amendments to the Town of North Wilkesboro Personnel Policy such as 
emerging practices regarding employee leave, designating essential vs. non-essential positions, promoting 
telework and flexible scheduling, etc; 

• Utility and Town Government Policies – to take necessary action to address issues make adjustments to 
amend utility services such as temporarily suspend utility disconnections, non-payment fees, etc.; 

• General Business Operations – to modify business practices such as alter business hours for walk-in 
customers, halt non-essential services, offer alternative business transaction techniques that mitigate 
public contact, etc. 

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.  

Adopted this the _______________ day of March, 2020 

__________________________                                      __________________________________ 
Debra W. Pearson, Town Clerk          Robert L. Johnson MAYOR 
 

 

RESCINDED 6 2 2020 



 

Attachment D. 

 

 

TOWN OF NORTH WILKESBORO 
BUDGET ORDINANCE 

FY 2020 – 2021 
 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Board of Commissioners of the Town of North Wilkesboro, 
North Carolina, meeting in regular session this 2nd day of June, 2020, that the following fund revenues 
and departmental expenditures, together with certain restrictions and authorizations, are adopted: 
 
Section I – General Fund 
 

A. Revenues 
 
Taxes        $2,302,548 
State Shared Revenues and State Collected Local Taxes   1,963,916 
Interest, Fees, Rents, Donations, Other     2,424,166 
 
Total        $6,690,630    

     
B. Expenditures 

Department 
Governing Body        $136,942 
Administration          198,489 
Finance           250,573 
Christmas Cheer              8,100 
Legal                          60,000 
Planning & Inspections         231,281 
Tourism           175,592 
Public Buildings          220,000 
Police                     2,236,636 
Police Supplement            64,785 
Town Garage           102,109 
Fire            641,745 
Public Services             70,175 
Streets            556,445 
Sanitation           654,789 
Recreation           384,872 
Cemeteries           133,089 
Special Appropriations         204,408 
Transfers                       140,000 
Special Services Debt            67,844 
Contingencies          152,756 
Total                  $6,690,630 



 
            
Section II – Water and Sewer Fund 
 
A. Revenues 

 
Charges for Utilities     $2,500,000 
Other Revenue           355,331 
 
Total       $2,855,331 
 

B. Expenditures 
 
Department 
 
Special Appropriations           $70,500 
Transfers and Debt           146,614 
Utility Billing            109,806 
Utility Public Services             70,325 
Water Treatment         1,153,471 
Water Maintenance           536,079 
Waste Treatment            625,491 
Pump Stations             87,500 
Contingencies             55,545 
 
 
Total       $2,855,331 
 
Section III – Firemen Supplementary Fund 
 

A. Revenues 
 

Contribution from Firemen’s Relief Fund         $4,000 
Fund Balance Appropriated          12,800 
 
Total          $16,800 
 

B. Expenditures         $16,800 
 

 
Section IV – General Fund Capital Reserve 
 

A.    Revenues  
    Transfer from General Fund      $140,000 
 
   
 Total        $140,000 

         
  



 B.     Expenditures       $140,000 
 
     Total        $140,000 

 
Section V – Tax Rate Established 
 
An Ad Valorem tax rate of $0.52 per $100 at full valuation is hereby established as the official tax 
rate for the Town of North Wilkesboro for the fiscal year 2020-2021. 
 
Section VI – Privilege Licenses and Fees 
 
Privilege License within the Town of North Wilkesboro are hereby levied at Board of 
Commissioners adopted rates provided by General Statute guidelines. 
 
Section VII – Special Authorization – Budget Officer 
 
The Budget Officer is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations within a fund as contained 
herein under the following conditions: 
 
A.  He/She may transfer amounts between objects of expenditure and departments of the same 

fund without limit provided those transfers are reported to the Board of Commissioners at 
their next regular meeting. 

B. He/She may not transfer any amounts between funds nor from any contingency 
appropriation within any fund. 

 
Section VIII – Utilization of Budget and Budget Ordinance 
 
This ordinance and the budget document shall be the basis of the financial plan for the North 
Wilkes Municipal Government during the 2020-2021 fiscal year.  The Budget Officer shall 
administer the budget, and shall ensure that operating officials are provided guidance and 
sufficient details to implement their appropriate portion of the Budget.  The accounting section 
shall establish records which are in accordance with the budget and this ordinance and the 
appropriate statutes of the State of North Carolina. 
 
All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict are hereby repealed. 
 
        
      ____________________________________ 
      Robert L. Johnson, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
Debra W. Pearson, Town Clerk 
 

  



 
 
 

Town of North Wilkesboro 
Departmental Fees 

Schedule 
FY 2020-2021 

 

The Town of North Wilkesboro hereby resolves to adopt the following fee schedule for the Fiscal 
Year of 2020-2021. 

 

Planning & Inspections 
 

Note: These fees include one trip for re-inspections. All additional trips are $45.00 each. 
 

An additional fee of $45.00 will be charged for inspections that were called in but not ready at 
time of inspection. 

 
DOUBLE BUILDING PERMIT FEE IF CAUGHT BUILDING WITHOUT A BUILDING PERMIT 

MINIMUM PERMIT FEE: ............................................................................................. $ 45.00 

BUILDING (Single Family, Two Family, and Townhouses) - New Construction: 
(Blanket Permit Fees will Include Building, Electrical, Plumbing, and Mechanical Fees) 
Heated Areas: 0-2499 sq. ft. $0.20 per square ft. 

2500-4999 sq. ft.  $0.24 per square ft. 
5000-7499 sq. ft. $0.28 per square ft. 
7500-9999 sq. ft. $0.32 per square ft. 

10000 sq. ft. and up  $0.36 per square ft. 
 

Unfinished Basement or Attached Garage ........................................... $0.04 per square ft. 
Detached Garage & Storage Building .................................................. $0.10 per square ft. 

 
ADDITIONS (Single Family, Two Family and Townhouses): 

Less than 1000 sq. ft ............................................................... $90.00 building 
$45.00 electrical 
$45.00 plumbing 

$45.00 mechanical 
Over 1000 sq. ft. .................................................. See New Construction Fees Above 

 
COMMERCIAL per square ft. (0-20,000 Square Feet) **, ***: 

 
Building 

Occupancy 
Classification 

 
Individual Bldg 

Permit 

 
Individual Elect 

Permit 

 
Individual Mech 

Permit 

 
Individual Plumb 

Permit 

 
* Blanket Permit 

Assembly .14 .07 .04 .04 .26 
Business .11 .07 .06 .04 .25 
Educational .13 .07 .05 .04 .27 
Factory/Ind. .08 .05 .03 .03 .15 
Hazardous .08 .04 .03 .02 .13 
Institutional .19 .10 .09 .09 .44 



Mercantile .10 .06 .04 .05 .20 
Residential-(Not 
Single Family, Two 
Family or 
Townhouses 

 
.14 

 
.07 

 
.06 

 
.06 

 
.28 

Storage .07 .03 .03 .03 .11 
 

* Blanket permit fees include building, electrical, plumbing, and mechanical fees. 
** For buildings over 20,000 square feet, calculate fee at 100% of table for first 20,000 

square feet and 50% of all additional square footage. 
*** Permit fees include heated and unheated square footage. 

 
MANUFACTURED HOMES: 

Singlewide .......................................................................................................... $75.00 
Doublewide ........................................................................................................$125.00 
Perimeter Footings ............................................................................................... $45.00 

 
MODULAR HOMES:  1 or 1 ½ Stories ................................................... $250.00 on crawl space 

Unfinished Basement ......................................................................... $0.04 per square ft. 
Attached Garage ............................................................................... $0.04 per square ft. 
Detached Garage .............................................................................. $0.10 per square ft. 
Second floor finished space ................................................................ $0.20 per square ft. 

 
ELECTRICAL: 

Temporary pole, Residential service changes, 
Fence service, Pumps, and other misc. inspections ........................................... $45.00 

Commercial Service Changes ................................................................................ $90.00 
Reconnects.......................................................................................................... $60.00 
ALE inspections ................................................................................................... $100.00 
Camper Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .     $75.00 
Swimming Pools (Electrical only) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $75.00 Gas 
Tanks/Dispensers (Owner or contractor, contact Fire Inspector before installing) $90.00 
Parking Lot Lighting (per trip) ............................................................................... $45.00 
Poultry Houses: 

Wiring new houses or rewiring old house (each house) ....................................... $45.00 
Service .......................................................................................................... $45.00 

Temporary Permanent Power Finals ...................................................................... $50.00 
 

PLUMBING: 
Minimum Fee....................................................................................................... $45.00 
Sewer line (each trip)............................................................................................ $45.00 
Water lines........................................................................................................... $45.00 

 
MECHANICAL: 

Minimum Fee ....................................................................................................... $45.00 
Change outs (1st unit) .......................................................................................... $45.00 

(each additional unit) ................................................................................... $20.00 
Gas lines (per trip) ............................................................................................... $45.00 
Hood systems....................................................................................................... $75.00 



DAY CARES: 
Initial fee ........................................................................................................... $100.00 

Re-inspections ................................................................................................... $45.00 
 

PLAN REVIEW: (minimum) ........................................................................................ $50.00 
0 – 10,000 square feet (minimum charge) ............................................ $0.015 per sq. ft. 

Over 10,000 square feet (on first 10,000 sq. ft) .........................................................$0.015 
(per additional sq. ft.) ........................................................ $0.01 

 

Others 
Demolition Permit ................................................................................................ $ 45.00 

(Bond equivalent to the cost of demolition project) 
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy ..................................................................... $ 75.00 

 

Various Petitions / Miscellaneous Fees 
 

Rezoning Petition ($150 refundable) ..........................................................................$ 200.00 
Annexation Petition (Non-refundable). ........................................................................ $ 50.00 
Street Closing Petition (Non-refundable) .................................................................... $ 200.00 
Sign Permit (under 100 sq. ft.) .................................................................................. $ 10.00 
Sign Permit (over 100 sq. ft.) ...................................................................................$ 100.00 
Conditional Use Permit Application (Non-refundable). .................................................. $ 75.00 
Variance Hearing (Non-refundable) .......................................................................... $ 175.00 
Major Subdivisions (Non-refundable) ..................................................$150.00 flat fee + $2/lot 
Cell Tower Application (Non-refundable) ................................................................. $ 2,500.00 
Cell Co-location Application (Non-refundable) .............................................................$ 500.00 
Ordinance Amendment (Non-refundable) ................................................................... $ 100.00 
Hard Copy Map (42 x 36) ............................................................................ $ 10.00 per sheet 
Hard Copy Map (Larger than 8 ½ x 11) ..........................................................$ 5.00 per sheet 
Xerox Copies (per page). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ .10 
Zoning Compliance – Residential ................................................................................ $20.00 
Zoning Compliance – Commercial ............................................................................... $30.00 
Special Called Meeting by the Planning Board. ............................................................ $175.00 

 

Public Works 
 

Overgrown Lot Clearing Labor and Materials 
Labor .......................................................................................... Actual “Man-Hour” Costs 
Material ............................................................................................................... At Cost 
Administrative Fee ...................................................................... 25% of Labor/Equipment 

 
Equipment for Overgrown Lot Clearing 

Tractor ..................................................................................................... $ 25.00 / hour 
Truck ........................................................................................................ $ 10.00 / hour 
Bush-hog attachment ................................................................................. $ 10.00 / hour 
Riding Mower .............................................................................................. $ 8.00 / hour 



Push Mower ................................................................................................ $ 3.00 / hour 
String Trimmer ............................................................................................ $ 5.00 / hour 
Backpack Blower ......................................................................................... $ 5.00 / hour 

 
Commercial Dumpster Solid Waste Collection Fees 

 
Dumpster pick up 1 time per week ............................................................................. $ 73.29 

2 times per week ................................................................................................ $146.64 
3 times per week ................................................................................................ $219.93 
4 times per week ...............................................................................................$ 293.29 
5 times per week ...............................................................................................$ 366.58 
Every Two Weeks ............................................................................................... $ 36.71 
1 time per Month ................................................................................................ $ 16.89 

1 Dumpster 2 times per week + 1 Dumpster 1 time per week ................................$ 219.93 
1 Dumpster 4 times per week + 1 Dumpster 1 time per week ................................$ 366.58 
1 Dumpster 3 times per week + 1 Dumpster 1 time per week ................................$ 293.29 

 
Other Solid Waste Fees (Monthly) 

Commercial Solid Waste Fee for Can Service .......................................................... $ 10.00 
Residential Solid Waste Disposal Fees .................................................................... $ 10.00 

 
Bulk Flat Bed Truck Load .......................................................... $ 44.50 per load after 1st load. 

 
 

Police Department 
 

Parking Violations 
Exceeding Time Limit ........................................................................................... $ 10.00 
Wrong Side of Street ............................................................................................ $ 10.00 
Across Parking Line .............................................................................................. $ 10.00 
Double Parking .................................................................................................... $ 10.00 
Loading Zone ...................................................................................................... $ 10.00 
Fire Hydrant ........................................................................................................ $ 10.00 
On Sidewalk ........................................................................................................ $ 10.00 
Handicapped Zone ............................................................................................... $100.00 
All Other Parking Violations ................................................................................... $ 10.00 
If fine not paid within 10 days of date of ticket, $10.00 penalty will be assessed. 
If fine remains unpaid 30 days from date the first penalty was assessed, 
an additional $5.00 per each 30 days thereafter will be accrued. 

 
Accident/Wreck Reports for those directly involved in a wreck .......................................... $5.00 
Accident/Wreck Reports for Insurance Companies ........................................................... $5.00 

 

Fire Department / Mandatory Permits 
 

Amusement Buildings ................................................................................................ $ 50.00 
Carnival and Fairs ..................................................................................................... $ 50.00 
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Highland Park Shelter Rental (Per Day) 
Big Shelters ......................................................................................................... $ 40.00 
Small Shelters ..................................................................................................... $ 20.00 

 

Pool Fees 
Single Admission.................................................................................................... $ 5.00 
Scholarship for Pool Committee ($130/family of 4 or $ 40.00 per person). ...............$ 130.00 
Season Pass per person ....................................................................................... $ 50.00 
Pool Parties (Non-Profit Groups) ...........................................................................$ 130.00 
Private Pool Parties .............................................................................................$ 130.00 
4-H Pool (9:00-11:00 am). ..................................................................................... $ 2.00 

 
Woodlawn Gym ........................................................................................... $ 40.00 per hour 

 
Bar-B-Q Pit Rental ......................................................................................... $ 100.00 per Pit 

 
Property Tax Rate 

 
Tax Rate .............................................................................................. $0.52/$100 Valuation 

 

Privilege License Fees 
 

State repealed all municipal privilege license fees other than beer, wine and taxicab effective 
7/01/2015. 

 

Water and Sewer Utilities 
 

Water Deposits ........................................ As per Policy Adopted by Board of Commissioners 
 

Water Tap Fees Inside City Limits 
¾ Inch Tap . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 850.00 

 
1 Inch Tap ....................................................................................................... $ 1250.00 

 
1 ½ Inch Tap .................................................................................................. $ 2,400.00 
2 Inch Tap ...................................................................................................... $ 2,750.00 
Over 2 Inch Tap . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Cost plus labor plus 10% 

 
Bore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $250 if 

Town has equipment to complete 
Patch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 250.00 

 
Outside city limits 1.5 times the normal rate. 



Sewer Tap Fees 
 

Within Corporate Limits 
4 Inch Tap . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$ 750.00 

 
6 Inch Tap . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 

1000.00 
8 Inch Tap $ 

2,500.00 
 

Bore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 350.00 
 

Asphalt/Concrete Patching $250.00 
 

Outside Corporate Limits 
4 Inch Tap ........................................................................................................ $1125.00 

 
6 Inch Tap ....................................................................................................... $1,500.00 

 
8 Inch Tap $3750.00 

 
Bore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . $ 525.00 

 
Patch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $  375.00 

 

Water Rates – In Town Per 1000 Gallons 
Base Charge .......................................................................................................... $ 9.26 
Charge per 1,000 Gallons. ...................................................................................... $ 4.06 

 
Water Rates – Out of Town 

Base Charge ......................................................................................................... $13.88 
Charge per 1,000 Gallons. ...................................................................................... $ 6.09 

 
Sewer Rates In Town (based on water consumption) 

Minimum Charge ................................................................................................... $ 4.68 
Charge per 1,000 Gallons ....................................................................................... $ 3.96 

 
Sewer Rates Out of Town (based on water consumption) 

Minimum Charge .................................................................................................... $ 7.03 
Charge per 1,000 Gallons ....................................................................................... $ 5.93 

 
Wholesale Rates (based on water consumption) 

Wholesale Water per 1,000 Gallons (FY 2020-2021) ................................................. $ 2.19 
Wholesale Water per 1,000 Gallons (FY 2021-2022) ................................................. $ 2.28 



Sewer surcharges (reference section 3.3 of the Town’s SUO) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . 

30¢ per lb. of excess BOD, TSS & NH3 
Sewer Impact Fee (Outside Commercial) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Max. Avg 
Daily Gallons X $ 6.00 Commercial Sewer Truck Dump Fee
....................................................................................................... $30
.00 per 1,000 gallons 

 
Utility Services 

 
Service Reconnect
............................................................................................................................ 
$ 50.00 
Late Charge
........................................................................................................................... 
10% of Bill 
Returned Check Charge
............................................................................................................................ 
$ 25.00 

 
Miscellaneous 

 
Taxi Cab Permit
............................................................................................................................ 
$ 3.00 
Taxi Service Application Fee
............................................................................................................................ 
$ 50.00 
Taxicab Driver Permit Application Fee
............................................................................................................................ 
$ 25.00 
Bulk Water Rate .................................................................................... Specified 
by Contract 
Town Hall Suites Rent .................................................................. Based on Lease 
Agreements 
Industrial Park Rents ...................................................................... Based on 
Schedule on File 
Deer Hunting Permit
............................................................................................................................ 
$ 50.00 

 

ADOPTED this 4th day of June, 2019. 
 
 
 

Robert L. Johnson, 
Mayor 



ATTEST: 
 
 

Debra W. Pearson, Town Clerk 
 















































Town of North Wilkesboro 

Resolution 2020-010 

Grant Permission to Downtown North Wilkesboro Partnership to use Town-Owned 

Property for Public Art 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Town of North Wilkesboro supports the 

creation of public art to beautify the town and induce commerce and  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Town of 

North Wilkesboro hereby authorizes the Downtown North Wilkesboro Partnership, a 501c(3) 

organization, to utilize the stairs adjacent to Kensington St. at town-owned Hillside Park for a 

public art piece as described to them at their June 25, 2020 and July 7, 2020 public meetings, and 

does hereby approve the concept as presented.  

This resolution has been approved by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of North 

Wilkesboro, on the ____________ day of July, 20____. 

I, as Mayor for the Town of North Wilkesboro, authorized by the Board of Commissioners, 

hereby certify and attest that all the information above is true and correct. 

 

ATTEST:      

______________________________   ____________________________ 

Debra W. Pearson, Town Clerk    Robert L. Johnson, Mayor 
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TOWN OF NORTH WILKESBORO 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS STAFF REPORT 

June 25th 2020 

 

 

DATE OF HEARING: July 7th, 2020 

 

APPLICANT: Lucrecia Ramirez  & Ana Elizabeth Ramirez 

 

PROPERTY LOCATION: 1035 Mountain View Road 

 

PIN(s): 3960-80-4598 

 

Parcel ID #: 1200648 

 

ACREAGE: 1.14 Acres.  

 

REQUESTED ACTION:  Re-zone the 1.14 acre property from (R-10) Low Density to Rural 

Residential (R-20). 

 

DEVELOPMENT POTENTIAL:  The property had a single wide manufactured home on the property 

and the owner was permitted to remove the existing manufactured home and replace it with a single 

wide manufactured home. Our Zoning Ordinance allows the replacement of manufactured homes if they 

are the same size and meet HUD standards.  Since the home was doubled in size it no longer can be 

considered a non-conforming structure.  Essentially the grandfathering of the structure and use on the 

property was lost and now must come into compliance with the current Zoning requirements for 

manufactured homes.  Currently R-20, Rural Residential is the only residential zoning district that would 

allow the installation of manufactured homes and does not regulate which size but does have installation 

conditions.  Those conditions include:  Article 11 Additional Conditions, 11.7-5 Manufactured home, 

Class A or Class B. (A) All homes shall be oriented to insure that the longer side is parallel, or as close 

as possible to the centerline of the public roadway, unless otherwise approved by the Zoning 

Administrator. (B) All homes shall have their entire perimeter enclosed from the ground to the bottom of 

the structure with material manufactured for this purpose in accordance with standards set by the State 

of North Carolina regulations for manufactured/mobile homes. Examples of commonly recognized 

building materials suitable for use as underpinning shall include, but not be limited to, the following 

list: brick masonry, concrete block masonry; natural or synthetic stone masonry; or vinyl. Assemblies, 

products and materials manufactured expressly for the purpose of underpinning shall be installed in 

accordance with the manufacturers’ specifications (C) The towing tongue shall be removed, under 

skirted or screened with shrubbery. Such shrubbery shall be of a height to insure a total visual barrier 

of the towing apparatus and maintained. 
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SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING: Surrounding land uses are primarily residential in the 

Town’s Extraterritorial Jurisdiction (ETJ). There is a mixture of R-20, Rural Residential and R-10, Low 

Density zoned properties with Sherwood Forest subdivision established in the vicinity.  The property 

immediately behind this property is zoned R-20, Rural Residential within our ETJ therefore this 

rezoning would not be considered spot zoning.  

 

ACCESS: Access is provided off Mountain View Road.  There is currently a driveway off Mountain 

View Road.  

 

SEWER AND WATER: Town sewer is not available as this property is within the ETJ.  Mulberry 

Fairplains Water Association services the area for water.  The property has septic capabilities.   

  

REVIEW CRITERIA: In reviewing and making recommendations on proposed zoning map 

amendments, the Planning Board considered the Land Use Plan, Zoning Ordinance and Zoning Map.   

In regards to the consistency of the proposed zoning with the Town of North Wilkesboro Comprehensive 

Plan: the future land use plan sees this property as medium density residential.  Existing land uses 

within the general vicinity of the subject property are residential: low and medium density.  All of the 

surrounding properties are within our ETJ.   The Planning Board held a public hearing on June 11th 

through 12th via Zoom and did not have any public comments.  The Planning Board approved the 

rezoning on June 12th finding that the proposed rezoning is consistent with the North Wilkesboro 25 

Year Comprehensive Plan and all other applicable plans, because it results in the potential development 

of a residentially zoned site to continue as residence but change to be more rural in nature. The Planning 

Commission considers an affirmative vote to be reasonable and in the public’s interest.  

 

 

The Future Land Use Map excerpt from North Wilkesboro’s Comprehensive Plan below. 

 

 

 

PLANNING BOARD RECOMMENDATION:  The Planning Board recommends the property be 

zoned Rural Residential (R-20), see below.  
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